De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ONLINE RESERVATION AND BILLING SYSTEM FOR
ALABANG COUNTRY CLUB INC.

An Undergraduate Research Presented to
Computer Studies Department
College of Science

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science

in Information Technology

Zedrick C. Caimol
Meliza Lorraine T. Daguindal

Roma Airia P. Garcia

April 2012




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

1 INTRODUCTION

1.0.1 Background of Study

1.0.2 Statement of the Research Problem
1.0.3 Statement of Objectives

1.0.4 General Objectives

1.0.5 Specific Objectives

1.1 Significance of the Study
1.2 Scope and Limitations of the Study
1.3 Methodology of the Study

2 REVIEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

3 THEORETICAL FRAMEWORK

3.1 Statement of Assumptions

3.2 Operational Definitions
3.2.1 Definition of Terms
3.2.2 Definition of Processes

3.3 Theories used in the Study

4 THE EXISTING SYSTEM

4.1 Description of the System
4.2 Definition of Data Capture

4.3 Inputs

15

22

22
23
23
30
31

36

36
38
40




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

4.4 Processes

4.5 Files

4.6 Output

4.7 Data Flow Diagrams
4.8 Problem Areas

S THE PROPOSED SYSTEM

5.1 System Overview
5.2 System Objectives
5.3 Scope

5.4 System Justification

6 DESIGN

Inputs

o P

Processes

Files

R

Outputs

7 IMPLEMENTATION

a. Resource Requirements
1. Software Requirements
1. Hardware Requirements

1ii. Human Resource Requirements

b. Installation Plans
1. System Installation

ii. Training Plans

42
51
55
56
61

63
66
67
68

70
72
78
79

80
80
81
82

84
84
85




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

1ii. Conversion Plans 86

iv. Testing 86

8 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

8.1 Conclusions 88

8.2 Recommendations 89




De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A

DATA FLOW DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED SYSTEM

APPENDIX B

ERD OF PROPOSED SYSTEM

APPENDIX C

NORMALIZATION

APPENDIX D

SAMPLE FORMS OF EXISTING SYSTEM

APPENDIX E

SAMPLE REPORTS OF PROPOSED SYSTEM

APPENDIX F

SCREENSHOTS OF PROPOSED SYSTEM




De La Salle University — Dasmarifias

ABSTRACT

Alabang Country Club Inc. is anon-profit corporation established in 1981 through
the ownership of Proprietary and Corporate Shares. The Club was formed primarily to
provide a wholesome venue for sports and recreationa activities while simultaneously
providing quality service worthy of its members. Alabang Country Club Inc. was a
project developed by the Ayala Corporation under the direction of Don Enrique and
Don Jaime Zobel de Ayala. Started on June 18, 1979, ACCI was completed and

opened to its members on January 6, 1981.

By gathering sufficient information through research, interview and company
visitations, the proponents were able to develop a system that will help Alabang
Country Club Inc. in the reservation and billing process. . The requirements and

specifications stated by the company are also taken into consideration.

The developed system helped ACCI to resolve the issues dealing with data
inconsistencies and record-keeping which was present in the existing system. It also
includes the process of checking available dates and reservation for golf and sports
amenities and the process of initial reservations for tournament and event reservations.
To alert the system users regarding the status of their reservations, the system is also
capable of sending email aerts to the users. The system also computes the Statement

of Accounts of the users which they can view when they login to the page.




De La Salle University — Dasmarifas

This thesis would not have been possible without the guidance and the help of severdl
individuals who in one way or another contributed and extended their valuable
assistance in the preparation and completion of this study.

First and foremost, our utmost gratitude to the one above al of us, the omnipresent
God, for answering our prayers for giving us the strength to plod on despite al the

hurdles brought to us by different situations, thank you so much Dear Lord.

Our parents whose love and encouragement we will never forget. They have been our
inspiration as we overcome all the obstacles in the completion of this research work.
Ms. Maria Gloria Del Rosario for her unselfish and unfailing support as our thesis
adviser;

Ms. Marivic Mitschek and Mr. Juanito Doctor for being impartial and straightforward,;
EL CUERPO for their patience and steadfast encouragement to complete this study,
moreover for the graphical designs and also for their moral support and constructive
criticisms;

BIT41 batch 2011-2012 for sharing valuable insights and inputs to the study;

GACKT, LMFAOQ, The Foundations
The management and staff of Alabang Country Club, Inc. for accommodating us and
being open for interviews and contributing their insights for the completion of the

online reservation and billing system;




De La Salle University — Dasmarinas

Last but not the least, my family and the one above al of us, the omnipresent God, for
answering my prayers for giving me the strength to plod on despite our constitution

wanting to give up and throw in the towel, thank you so much Dear Lord.






