

#### ONLINE RESERVATION AND BILLING SYSTEM FOR ALABANG COUNTRY CLUB INC.

An Undergraduate Research Presented to Computer Studies Department College of Science

In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of Bachelor of Science in Information Technology

> Zedrick C. Caimol Meliza Lorraine T. Daguindal Roma Airia P. Garcia

> > April 2012

#### **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

#### ABSTRACT ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

#### **1 INTRODUCTION**

1.0.1	Background of Study	1
1.0.2	Statement of the Research Problem	3
1.0.3	Statement of Objectives	5
1.0.4	General Objectives	5
1.0.5	Specific Objectives	6
1.1 Signit	ficance of the Study	7
1.2 Scope	e and Limitations of the Study	10
1.3 Metho	odology of the Study	11
2 REVIEW	V OF RELATED LITERATURE	15
3 THEOR	ETICAL FRAMEWORK	22
3.1 Statement of Assumptions		22
3.2 Operational Definitions		23
3.2.1 Definition of Terms		23
3.2.2 Definition of Processes		30
3.3 Theories used in the Study		
4 THE EX	ISTING SYSTEM	-36
4.1 Description of the System		36
4.2 Definition of Data Capture		38
4.3 Inputs		

4.4 Processes		42	
4.5	4.5 Files		
4.6	Output	55	
4.7	Data Flow Diagrams	56	
4.8	Problem Areas	61	
5	THE PROPOSED SYSTEM		
5.1	System Overview	63	
	System Objectives	66	
	Scope	67	
	System Justification	68	
		00	
6	DESIGN		
U			
	Inputs	70	
b.	Processes	72	
c.	Files	78	
d.	Outputs	79	
7	IMPLEMENTATION		
a.	Resource Requirements	80	
	i. Software Requirements	80	
	ii. Hardware Requirements	81	
	iii. Human Resource Requirements	82	
_		_	
b.	Installation Plans	84	
	i. System Installation	84	
	ii. Training Plans	85	

<ul><li>iii. Conversion Plans</li><li>iv. Testing</li></ul>	86 86
8 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	
8.1 Conclusions	88
8.2 Recommendations	89
AGUINALDO - INFORMATION PR	



#### LIST OF APPENDICES

**APPENDIX A** 

DATA FLOW DIAGRAM OF PROPOSED SYSTEM

**APPENDIX B** 

**ERD OF PROPOSED SYSTEM** 

**APPENDIX C** 

NORMALIZATION

**APPENDIX D** 

SAMPLE FORMS OF EXISTING SYSTEM

**APPENDIX E** 

SAMPLE REPORTS OF PROPOSED SYSTEM

**APPENDIX F** 

SCREENSHOTS OF PROPOSED SYSTEM

#### ABSTRACT

Alabang Country Club Inc. is a non-profit corporation established in 1981 through the ownership of Proprietary and Corporate Shares. The Club was formed primarily to provide a wholesome venue for sports and recreational activities while simultaneously providing quality service worthy of its members. Alabang Country Club Inc. was a project developed by the Ayala Corporation under the direction of Don Enrique and Don Jaime Zobel de Ayala. Started on June 18, 1979, ACCI was completed and opened to its members on January 6, 1981.

By gathering sufficient information through research, interview and company visitations, the proponents were able to develop a system that will help Alabang Country Club Inc. in the reservation and billing process. The requirements and specifications stated by the company are also taken into consideration.

The developed system helped ACCI to resolve the issues dealing with data inconsistencies and record-keeping which was present in the existing system. It also includes the process of checking available dates and reservation for golf and sports amenities and the process of initial reservations for tournament and event reservations. To alert the system users regarding the status of their reservations, the system is also capable of sending email alerts to the users. The system also computes the Statement of Accounts of the users which they can view when they login to the page.

This thesis would not have been possible without the guidance and the help of several individuals who in one way or another contributed and extended their valuable assistance in the preparation and completion of this study.

First and foremost, our utmost gratitude to the one above all of us, the omnipresent God, for answering our prayers for giving us the strength to plod on despite all the hurdles brought to us by different situations, thank you so much Dear Lord.

Our parents whose love and encouragement we will never forget. They have been our inspiration as we overcome all the obstacles in the completion of this research work. Ms. Maria Gloria Del Rosario for her unselfish and unfailing support as our thesis adviser;

Ms. Marivic Mitschek and Mr. Juanito Doctor for being impartial and straightforward; EL CUERPO for their patience and steadfast encouragement to complete this study, moreover for the graphical designs and also for their moral support and constructive criticisms;

BIT41 batch 2011-2012 for sharing valuable insights and inputs to the study;

#### GACKT, LMFAO, The Foundations

The management and staff of Alabang Country Club, Inc. for accommodating us and being open for interviews and contributing their insights for the completion of the online reservation and billing system;

Last but not the least, my family and the one above all of us, the omnipresent God, for answering my prayers for giving me the strength to plod on despite our constitution wanting to give up and throw in the towel, thank you so much Dear Lord.